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§ 97-584.30.0 MOTORGEHAUSE ENGINE CASE 400/620 '97
MOTORCYCLES
0ots 0608ss FIG TEILNR/PARTNR  BEZEICHNUNG DESCRIPTION Qry
0015060302 1 584.30.000.044 MOTORGEHAUSE KPL.M.GETR.LAG'96 ENGINE CASE CPLW.TRAN.BEAR'96
A 5 501.30.027.000 PASSHULSE 19 X15,1X12 DOWEL 19 X15,1X12
0015 060553 )Tff 6 510.30.026.100 PASSHULSE 17 X14 X12 DOWEL 17 X14 X12
I "\‘ _ 5 7 501.30.010.000 GEHAUSEBUCHSE CRANK CASE BUSH
e 9 580.33.097.000 NADELLAGER HK 2216 KSE NEEDLE BEARING HK 2216 KSE
W 3.456791011.1213.15 10 583.30.011.000 SCHAITUNGSTRAGER LC4'94 SHIFT MECHANISM SUPPORT LC494
16.17,21.23 24,28,47,48,50,51 11 490.30.090.000 PASSHULSE 9,8 X 7 X 10 DOWEL 9,8 X8 X 10
+GETRIEBELAGER 12 0015 060353 SK.BUNDSCHRAUBE M 6X35 SW=8 HH COLLAR SCREW M 6X35 WS=8
TRANSMISSION BEARINGS 13 0015 060403 SK.BUNDSCHRAUBE M 6X40  SW=8 HH COLLAR SCREW M 6X40 WS=8
15 565.30.017.000 HALTEBLECH RETAINING BRACKET
16 0991060163 SENKSCHRAUBE DIN7991-M 6X16 FLAT HEAD SCR. DIN7991-M 6X16

4

=
34

LOCTITE 242

196-584.30.0

N — = —
O 0 o ™~

503.32.095.000
580.30.080.000
580.30.081.000
584.30.039.000

* = NEUTEIL / NEW PART

NADELLAGER HK 1212
BLOCKIERSCRAUBE M8
CUDICHTRING 8 X 14 X 3
GEHAUSEDICHTUNG LC4AE ‘96

NEEDLE BEARING HK 1212
LOCATING SCREW M8
CU-SEALRING 8 X 14X 3
ENGINE CASE GASKET LC4-E 96

, ) 21 0985050103 LINSENSCHRAUBE DIN7985M 5X10 OVAL HEAD SCR. DIN7985-M 5X10

®°, 23 0625160030 RILEENKUGELLAGER 16003 C3 GROOVED BALL BEARING 16003 C3
24 0625 618050 RILENKUGELLAGER 61805 C3 BALL BEARING 61805 C3
28  584.40.091.000 ANLAUFSCHEIBE 33 X 58 X 1,5 STOP DISK 33 X 58 X 1,5
29 580.11.081.000 KONTAKTSCHRAUBE M10 95 CONTACT SCREW MI0 95
30 583.30.101.000  KUPPLUNGSDECKELKPL. AGW'95 CLUTCH COVER CPL.  AGW'95
31 . 583.30.025.000 KUPPLUNGSDECKELDICHTUNG 94 CLUTCH COVER GASKET 94
33 583.30.020.144  OLMESSTAB KPL L=93MM ‘96 OIL DIPSTICK CPL. 1=93MM ‘96
34 0770 160030 ORING 16,00X3,00 NBR 70 ORING 16,00X3,00 NBR 70
35 0015060253 SK.BUNDSCHRAUBE M 6X25  SW=8 HH COLLAR SCREW M 6X25 WS=8
36 0015 060303 SK.BUNDSCHRAUBE M 6X30  SW=8 HH COLLAR SCREW M 6X30  Ws=8
38 583.33.041.000 ANSCHIAGGUMMI BUMP RUBBER
40 584.30.060.000 . KETTENABDECKUNG SCHWARZ 96 SPROCKET COVER BLACK '96
A1 546.13.038.150  BUCHSE 6,5%8X11 BUSHING 6,5X8X11
42 584.30.047.000 KETTENDAMPFUNGSBL.17Z LC4£ CHAIN DAMPERSHEET 17T ICAE
42 584.30.047.100 KETTENDAMPFUNGSBL.15/16Z LCAE CHAIN DAMPERSHEET 15/16T LC4£
43 0015060253 SKBUNDSCHRAUBE M 6X25 ~SW=8 HH COLLAR SCREW M 6X25  WS=8
44 580.30.021.000 OLABLASSCHRAUBE MIT MAGNETMI2  OIL DRAIN PLUG WITH MAGNET M12
45 580.38.017.100  CUDICHTRING 22 X 27 X 2 CUSEALRING 22 X 27 X 2
46 580.38.019.100  OLVERSCHLUSSCHRAUBE M22X1,5 OIL DRAIN PLUG M22X1,5
47 580.38.022.000 CUDICHTRING 12X 18X 1,5 CUSEALRING 12X 18X 1,5
48 0908 120153 VERSCHL.SCHR. DINO908-M12X1,5 PLUG DINO908-M12X1,5
50  580.38.023.300 DRUCKFEDER 1X25 PRESSURE SPRING 1=25MM D=1MM
51 580.38.028.000 VENTIKOIBEN VAIVE PISTON D=10MM
55 584.30.099.000 DICHTUNGSSATZ IC4E 96 GASKET SET LC4E 96

X = NACH BEDARF / AS REQUIRED
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gﬂ"ﬁl 97:584.30.2 KURBELWELLE, KOLBEN CRANKSHAFT, PISTON 400/620 ‘97
MOTORCYCLES

D=89mm D=101mm FIG  TEILNR/PARTNR BEZEICHNUNG DESCRIPTION QryY
1% 577.30.018.100 KURBELWELLE KPL. HUB 64MM ‘97 CRANKSHAFT CPL. STROKE 64MM'97 1

33 43 400 LC4-E 400 LC4E
@ 32 42 1 584.30.018.000 KURBELWELLE KPL. HUB 76MM *96 CRANKSHAFT CPL. STROKE 76MM'96 1

31 41 620 LCAE 620 LC4E
2 580.30.015.044 PLEUELREP.SATZ LC4 CONNECTING ROD REPAIR SET LC4 1

O/ - 350,/400,/500/612 CCM L=140MM

35 s y 2 583.30.015.044 Pél;léEé Eiislﬂzd 1[;:; ) CONNECTING ROD REPAIR SET IC4 ]
\J ‘ 5 0888 030050 SCHEIBENFEDER DIN6888-3X5X13 WOODRUFF KEY DIN6888-3X5X13 ]
400 geschmiedet O 620 gegossen O & 6946 005 SCHEIBENFEDER 5X6,5 GEHARTET WOODRUFF KEY 5X6,5 HARDED 2
400 forged 620 cast 45 7 560.30.081.000 PASSCHEIBE 30X42X0,1 THRUST WASHER 30X42X0, 1 X
! 7 560.30.081.100 PASSCHEIBE 30X42X0,15 THRUST WASHER 30X42X0,15 X
7 560.30.081.200 PASSCHEIBE 30X42X0,3 THRUST WASHER 30X42X0,3 X
8  580.30.082.000 ZYLINDERROLLENLAGER NJ 306 CYL.ROLLER BEARING NJ 306 C3 1
9 565.30.123.000 ZYLINDERROLLENLAGER NJ 207 CYLINDER ROLLER BEARING NJ 207 1
10* 0740 304771 WELLENDICHTRING 30X47%7 VITON SHAFT SEAL RING 30X47X7 VITON 1
15 583.30.095.000 STAHLSCHEIBE 16 X 30 X 3 STEEL WASHER 16 X 30 X 3 1
16 584.30.028.000 SK-MUTTER M16X1,25 LINKS HEX NUT M16X1,25 /S 1
21 580.30.019.000 SPERRKANTRING VSK 20 LOCKING RING VSK 20 1
22 0936 200155 SK_MUTTER DINO936-M20X1,5 HEXAGON NUT DIN0936-M20X1,5 ]
23 . 0760 122270 WELLENDICHTRING 12 X 22 X 7 B SHAFT SEALRING 12 X 22 X7 B ]
30%  575.30.007.000 KOLBEN 89 MM KPL. GESCHMIEDET PISTON 89 MM CPL. FORGED ]

(EK2033) [EK2033)
31*  575.30.031.000 OLABSTREIFRING 89MM Ol SCRAPER RING 89MM |
32*  575.30.132.000 MINUTENRING 89MM TAPERED COMPR.PISTON RING 89MM 1
33*  575.30.032.000 RECHTECKRING 89MM RECTANGULAR RING 89MM ]
34*  580.30.033.000 KOLBENBOLZEN 22 X 13 X 54,2 PISTON PIN 22 X 13 X 54,2 ]
35*  580.30.074.000 DRAHTSPRENGRING A 22 X 1,5 CIRCLIPA 22 X 1,5 2
40 583.30.007.300 KOLBEN 101 MM KPL. GEGOSSEN'96 PISTON 101 MM CPL. CAST  "96 ]

(EK1895/C) (EK1895/C)

41 583.30.031.300 OLABSTREIFRING 101X2,5 Oll SCRAPER RING 101X2,5 1
42*  583.30.932.100 MINUTENRING 101X1,25 TAPCOMPR.PISTON RING 101X1,25 1
43 583.30.832.000 RECHTECKRING 101X1,25 RECTANGULAR RING 101X1,25 ]
44 583.30.833.000 KOLBENBOLZEN 22 X 13 X 60 PISTON PIN 22 X 13 X 60 ]
KUPPI—UNG 45 580.30.074.100 DRAHTSPRENGRING C 22 X 1,5 CIRCUPC 22 X 1,5 2

97-584.30.2

CLUTCH

* - NEUTEIL / NEW PART

¥ = NACH BEDARF / AS REQUIRED

—-




g@ 95-583.30.7] AUSGLEICHSWELLE BALANCER SHAFT 400/620 97

FIG  TEILNR/PARTNR BEZEICHNUNG DESCRIPTION Qry
1 583.30.055.144 AUSGLEICHSWELLE KPL.  LC4'95 BALANCER SHAFT CPL. LC4795 1
4 0625 160040 RILLENKUGELLAGER 16004 C3 GROOVED BAILL BEARING 16004 C3 1
5 0625 160030 RILLENKUGELLAGER 16003 C3 GROOVED BALL BEARING 16003 C3 1

97-583.30.7 i * = NEUTEIL / NEW PART X = NACH BEDARF / AS REQUIRED




§m 97-583.30.5 ZYLINDER CYLINDER 400/620 '97
MOTORCYCLES

FIG TEILNR/PARTNR  BEZEICHNUNG DESCRIPTION QTY

1* 576.30.005.100 ZYUNDER 89 MM 400 LC4'97 CYUNDER 89 MM 400 LC4'97 1

1*  583.30.005.100 ZYUNDER 10TMM 620 1C4'97 CYUNDER 10IMM 620 LC4'97 1

2 580.30.030.000 ZYUNDERFUSSDICHTUNG CYLINDER BASE GASKET I

3 0835100456 STIFTSCHRAUBE DINO835-M10X45 STUD DINO835-M10X45 4

VERZINKT ZINC COATED

4 0331 100003 BUNDMUTTER DIN6923M10  SW=15 COLLAR NUT DING923MI0 WS=15 4

5 490.30.090.000 PASSHULSE 9,8 X7 X 10 DOWEL 9,8 X8 X 10 2

6*  583.30.023.000 PASSHULSE 17,0 X 14 X 9,5 DOWEL 17,0 X 14 X 9,5 2

94-583.30.5 E * = NEUTEIL / NEW PART % = NACH BEDARF / AS REQUIRED
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§m $7:584.36.2] ZYLINDERKOPF CYLINDER HEAD 400/620 ‘97
MOTORCYCLES
FIG  TEILNR/PARTNR BEZEICHNUNG DESCRIPTION Qry
1*  576.36.020.300 ZYLINDERKOPF KPL. 400 LC4 97 CYLINDER HEAD CPL. 400 LC4 '97 1
1 583.36.120.200 ZYLINDERKOPF KPL. 620 LC4 '95 CYLINDER HEAD CPL. 620 1C4 95 1
4C = 400 com 2 490.30.090.000 PASSHULSE 9,8 X7 X 10 DOWEL 9,8 X8X 10 1
6B =620 ccm 3 580.36.065.100 CUDICHTRING 6 X 10 X 2 CU-SEALRING 6 X 10 X 2 5
4 580.36.152.500 VENTILDECKEL YORNE VALVE COVER FRONT 1
5 580.36.052.000 VENTILDECKEL HINTEN VALVE COVER REAR 1
6 580.36.053.000 VENTILDECKELDICHTUNG VALVE COVER GASKET 2
7*  575.30.036.000 ZYLINDERKOPFDICHTUNG 90,3 MM CYLINDER HEAD GASKET 90,3 MM 1
400 LC4 400 LC4
7 583.30.036.000 ZYLINDERKOPFDICHTUNG 101,3 MM CYLINDER HEAD GASKET 101,3 MM 1
56 612/620 1C4 612/620 1C4
8 580.36.065.000 CUDICHTRING 6 X 10 X 1 CUSEALRING 6 X 10 X 1 6
9 0912 060353 ISK.SCHRAUBE DINO912-M 6X35 AH SCREW DINO912-M 6X35 1
\‘?’3 11 0912 060253 ISK.SCHRAUBE DINO912-M 6X25 AH SCREW DINO?12-M 6X25 2
h 12 490.30.028.000 BUNDMUTTER M8 - 8MM HOCH COLLAR NUT M8 - 8MM HIGH 2
ThreeBond Dichimasse 13*  543.30.043.100 STIFTSCHRAUBE DINO835-M 8X35 STUD DINO835-M 8X35 2
{ThreeBond Gasket 400 LC4 400 1C4
13 543.30.043.000 STIFTSCHRAUBE DINO835-M 8X40 STUD DINO835-M 8X40 2
600/612/620 LC4 - 600/612/620 LC4
14 580.36.098.000 CUDICHTRING 10 X 20 X 1 CU-SEALRING 10X 20X 1 4
14A  580.36.099.100 BUNDSCHRAUBE M10X80 SK13MM COLLAR SCREW M10X80 SK13MM 4
15 420.11.252.000 TEMPERATURSCHALTER VDO TEMPEMPERATURE SWITCH VDO 1
018 0993 012000 SPRENGRING DIN7993-RW12 CIRCLIP DIN7993A-RW12 4
18 580.36.026.600 VENTILFUHRUNG EINLASS ‘91 VALVE GUIDE INTAKE 21 2
19 580.36.126.600 . VENTILFUHRUNG AUSLASS ‘91 VALVE GUIDE EXHAUST ?1 2
30 580.36.040.000 AUSPUFFLANSCH RECHTS EXHAUST FLANGE R/S 1
31 580.36.140.000 AUSPUFFLANSCH LINKS EXHAUST FLANGE /S 1
32 580.36.041.000 AUSPUFFLANSCHDICHTUNG EXHAUST FLANGE GASKET 2
34*  583.36.024.000 VERSCHLUSSPFROPFEN PLUG SLS BORE 1
35%  584.36.054.000 CUFULRING 12 X 16 X 2 CU-SEAL RING 12,4X16X1,8 1
39  581.36.042.040 ANSAUGSTUTZEN D=40MM INTAKE FLANGE D=40MM 1
41 581.36.043.000 ANSAUGSTUTZENDICHTUNG INTAKE FLANGE GASKET 1
42 581.36.044.100 GUMMIMUFFE D=38MM 400-620 LC4 INTAKE BOOT D=38MM 400-620 LC4 1
45 565.30.061.000 SCHELLE 60/12 CLAMP 60/12 2
49 0912 060163 ISK.SCHRAUBE DINO912-M 6X16 AH SCREW DINO912-M 6X16 6

97-584.36.2

* o NEUTEIL / NEW PART

X = NACH BEDARF / AS REQUIRED

—k




e
§MOTORCYCIES

|97-584.36.2

97-584.36.2] ZYLINDERKOPF CYLINDERHEAD 400/620 97
FIG . TEILNR/PARTNR BEZEICHNUNG DESCRIPTION QTY
50 0991060163 SENKSCHRAUBE DIN7991-M 6X16 ~ FLAT HEAD SCR. DIN7991-M 6X16 3
- 51 0912 060203 ISK.SCHRAUBE DINO912-M 6X20 AH SCREW DINO?12-M 6X20 6
gg : ggg zinm“ 52 0912 060253 ISK.SCHRAUBE DINO912-M 6X25 AH SCREW DINO912-M 6X25 6
53 510.05.074.000 FEDERLASCHE RETAINING PLATE 2
54 0912 060501 1SK. SCHRAUBE DINO9 12-M 6X50 AH SCREW DINO912-M 6X50 1
55 0912 060551 ISK.SCHRAUBE DINQO9?12-M 6X55 AH SCREW DINO912-M 6X55 1
56 0912 060653 ISK.SCHRAUBE DINQ912-M 6X65 AH SCREW DINO912-M 6X65 1
57 0912 060703 ISK.SCHRAUBE DINO@12-M 6X70 AH SCREW DINO912-M 6X70 1
60 0137 060000 FEDERSCHEIBE DINO137-B 6 SPRING WASHER DINO137-8 6 )
56

ThreeBond Dichtmasse
| Three-Bond Gasket VN 45

* < NEUTEIL / NEW PART % = NACH BEDARF / AS REQUIRED

m 53




§HOTORCYCIES

97-584.05.5

SEKUNDAR LUFTSYSTEM

SECONDARY AIR SYSTEM

400/620 '97

FIG
1%
o
3%
4%
6
g*

10*

1

12*

14*

16*

17%

18*

19*

36*

TEILNR/PARTNR
584.05.026.000
584.05.024.000
584.36.039.000
584.05.027.000
584.36.054.000
584.05.023.000
583.35.025.001
584.05.028.000
584.05.029.001
584.05.025.000
420.13.037.200
100.01.120.000
0912 060403
565.09.064.000
583.36.020.190

BEZEICHNUNG
SEKUNDAR LUFTVENTIL 97
STEUERVENTIL ASY ‘97

AUSPUFFLANSCH KPL. FUR SLS
VERBINDUNGSROHR SLS - 97
CUFULIRING 12 X 16 X 2
SK.MUTTER M16X1,5
KUHLERGEWEBESCHLAUCH 12 X 3
FORMSCHLAUCH 18X3,5 FUR SLS
SCHLAUCH PER METER
HALTEBLECH FUR STEUERVENTIL

SCHLAUCHBINDER GEMI 12-22MM

SCHLAUCHBINDER 24-36
ISK.SCHRAUBE DINO912-M 6X40
STOVERFLANSCHMUTTER Mé
UNTERDRUCKANSCHLUSS MéX1

* = NEUTEIL / NEW PART

97

DESCRIPTION Qry
SEKONDARY AIRVALVE 97 1
CONTROL VALVE ASV 97 1
EXHAUST FLANGE CPL. FOR SLS ]
CONNECTING TUBE SLS 97 1
CU-SEALRING 12,4X16X1,8 1
HEXAGON NUT M16X1,5 1

RADIATOR HOSE[REENFORCED)12X3 0,27
PREFORMED HOSE 18X3,5 FOR SLS 1
HOSE PER METER 0,27
BRACKET FOR CONTROL VALVE 1
HOSE CLAMP GEMI 12-22MM 3
CLAMP 24-36 1
AH SCREW DINOQ12-M 6X40 1

1

1

* SELF LOCKING NUT Mé

VACUUM CONECTION M6X1 97

X = NACH BEDARF / AS REQUIRED




VALVE DRIVE

400/620 '97

=,
%.uoroncvnfs VENTIELTRIEB
FIG
1
2
3
4
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7
8
10
11
12
13
14
15
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Wa;

®4 24
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96-583.36.3

TEILNR/PARTNR
580.36.030.000
580.36.031.000
580.36.027.000
580 360280
583.36.029.044
580.36.032.700
580 360330
580.36.060.644
583.36.061.044
580.36.062.600
0934 070756
580.36.061.090
583.36.061.090
580.36.056.100
580.36.095.000
0988 162210
0988 162205
580.36.050.100
543.34.015.000
543.34.015.100
543.34.015.200
580.36.059.200
0770 100221
580.36.048.000
580.36.049.500
0021 060003
0912 060103

* = NEUTEIL / NEW PART

BEZEICHNUNG
EINLASSYENTIL 36 MM
AUSLASSVENTIL 30 MM
ANLAUFSCHEIBE 12,2%29,5X1
VENTILSCHAFTDICHTUNG
VENTILFEDERSATZ PROGRESSIV '95
VENTILFEDERTELLER AU~ '95
VENTILKEGELSTUCK MK7
KIPPHEBEL EINLASS KPL.
KIPPHEBEL AUSLASS KPL.
EINSTELLSCHRAUBE M7%0,75 ‘91
SK.MUTTER DINO934-M 7X0,75
KIPPHEBELROLLE KPL. EINLASS
KIPPHEBELROLLE KPL. AUSLASS
KIPPHEBELWELLE L=96MM
ORING 15,08 X 2,62 NBR 70
PASSCHEIBE DINO988-16X22X1
PASSCHEIBE DINQ988-16X22X0,5
DEKO-WELLE

SCHEIBE 10X14X0,5 STAHL
SCHEIBE 10X14X0,3 STAHL
SCHEIBE 10X14X0,15 STAHL
DEKO-HEBELFEDER 1,8 MM
ORING 10,00%2,20 SILICON
ABDECKSCHEIBE
DEKO-WELLENHEBEL

SCHEIBE DING021-A 6,4
ISK.SCHRAUBE DINOS12-M 6X10

DESCRIPTION

INTAKE VALVE 36 MM

EXHAUST VALVE 30 MM

STOP DISK 12,2X29,5X1
VALVE-STEAM SEALING

PROGR. VAIVE SPRING KIT'95
VALVE-SPRING RETAINER ‘95
VALVE COLLET MK7

ROCKER ARM INTAKE CPL.

ROCKER ARM EXHAUST CPL.
ADJUSTMENT SCREW M7X0,75 91
HEXAGON NUT DINO934-M 7X0,75
ROCKER ARM ROLLER CPL. INTAKE
ROCKER ARM ROLLER CPL. EXHAUST
ROCKER ARM SHAFT [=96MM
ORING 15,08 X 2,62 NBR 70
THRUST WASHER DINO988-16X22X1
THRUST WASH. DINO988-16X22X0,5
DECOMPRESSION SHAFT

WASHER T0XT14X0,5 STEEL
WASHER 10X14X0,3 STEEL
WASHER 10X14X0,15 STEEL
DECOMPLEVER SPRING 1,8MM
ORING 10 X 2,2 SILICON

COVER DISK

DECOMPRESSION LEVER

WASHER DIN90Z21-A 6,4

AH SCREW DINO®12-M 6X10

X = NACH BEDARF / AS REQUIRED

Qry
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§MO TORCYCLES

97-584.36.0

STEUERTRIEB

TIMING DRIVE

400/620 ‘97

LOCTITE 242

508
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3sB o 38~
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A
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LOCTITE 242 ~ o
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|97-584.36.0

FIG

3*

A*

O 0 ~N O

24*
25
26
30
31
32

TEILNR/PARTNR
580.36.014.000
576.36.011.000

583.36.011.001

576.36.013.000
580.36.013.000
575.36.001.000
580.36.001.000

580.36.009.000
0137 060000
0912 060253
575.36.002.000

580.36.002.000

0923 080120

0912 060208

0912 060303

580.38.022.100
583.36.018.000
583.36.112.000
580.36.012.000
580.36.096.000
0625 060040

583.36.110.044
580.36.097.000
360.03.014.200
580.36.003.144
580.36.005.100
580.36.004.100

* — NEUTEIL / NEW PART

BEZEICHNUNG

STEUERRITZEL 17-Z
NOCKENWELLENRAD 34-Z 02" ‘97
400 1C4

NOCKENWELLENRAD 34-Z ,01" '94
620 1C4

STEUERKETTE C107C / 98 ROLLEN
400 LC4

STEUERKETTE C107C / 100 ROLLEN
500/600/612/620 LC4

STEUERKETTENFUHRUNG
350/400 LC4

STEUERKETTENFUHRUNG
600/612/620 LC4
KETTENFUHRUNGSSCHRAUBE
FEDERSCHEIBE DINO137-8 6
ISK.SCHRAUBE DINO912-M 6X25
STEUERKETTENSPANNER
350/400 LC4

STEUERKETTENSPANNER
600/612/620 LC4
FLACHKOPFSCHRAUBE M 8X12
ISK.SCHRAUBE DINQ912-M 6X20 SS
ISK.SCHRAUBE DINO?12-M 6X30
CUDICHIRING 12 X 16 X 2
AUSFALLSICHERUNG [C4'94
MITNEHMERSCHRAUBE M10X25
SCHEIBE 10 X 28 X 3 GEHARTET
SPRENGRING SB 42
RILLENKUGEULAGER 6004 C3
NOCKENWELLE 249 KPL. 97
NADELLAGER  BK 2012

SCHNORR-SICHERUNGSSCHEIBE 10MM

AUTOMATIKSPANNER KPL."88
SPANNERDICHTUNG 1,5 MM
DRUCKBOLZEN

DESCRIPTION

TIMING GEAR 17-T

CAMSHAFT GEAR 34-T ,02" ‘97
400 1C4

CAMSHAFT GEAR 34-T ,01" 94
620 LC4

TIMING CHAIN C107C / 98 LINKS
400 IC4

TIMING CHAIN CT107C / 100 LINKS
500/600/612/620 LC4

TIMING CHAIN GUIDE
350/400 LC4

TIMING CHAIN GUIDE
600/612/620 LC4

CHAIN GUIDE SCREW

SPRING WASHER DINO137B 6
AH SCREW DINO912-M 6X25
TIMING CHAIN TENSIONER
350,400 LC4

TIMING CHAIN TENSIONER
600/612/620 LC4

FLAT HEAD SCR. DINO923-M 8X12
AH SCREW DINO912-M 6X20 5SS
AH SCREW DINO912-M 6X30
CUSEALRING 12X 16 X 2
SECURING GUIDE LC4'94
DRIVING SCREW M10X25
WASHER 10 X 28 X 3 HARDENED
CIRCLIP 5B 42

GROOVED BALL BEARING 6004 C3
CAMSHAFT 249 KPL. o7
NEEDLE BEARING BK 2012
LOCKING WASHER 10MM
AUTOM.TENSIONER CPL. ‘88
TENSIONER GASKET 1,5 MM
PRESSURE BOLT

X = NACH BEDARF / AS REQUIRED

Qry

Al




& 97-584.36.0] STEUERTRIEB TIMING DRIVE 400/620 '97
MOTORCYCLES
FIG TEILNR/PARTNR  BEZEICHNUNG DESCRIPTION QTY
33 580.36.006.100  DRUCKFEDER PRESSURE SPRING 0,9MM 1
35 580.36.007.100  KLUNKE RATCHETING PAWL 1
36 580.36.007.050  DRUCKFEDER F. KLINKE PRES.SPRING F-RATCHETING PAWL 1
37 0402 031780 NADELROLLE DIN5402 NRO 3X17,8 NEEDLE ROLLER NROB 3 X 17,8 G2 1
38 580.36.003.100 SPANNERGEHAUSE TENSIONER CASE 1
39 580.38.022.000 CUDICHTRING 12 X 18 X 1,5 CUSEALRING 12X 18X 1,5 1
40 580.36.008.100  VERSCHLUSSCHRAUBE M12X1,5 PLUG M12X1,5 ALU 2
43 0417 200120 SPRENGRING DIN5417-5W20 CIRCLIP DIN5417-5W20 ]
A4 58336015000  STUFENRING 95 STEPPED RING 95 1
45 58336016052  FEDERFUR AUTODEKO 95 SPRING FOR AUTO.DECOMPR. 95 1
50 542.11.052.000  SCHELLE RSGU 24/15 CLAMP RSGU 24/15 ]

97-584.36.0

* - NEUTELL / NEW PART

¥ = NACH BEDARF / AS REQUIRED




§m 97-584.38.0 SCHMIERSYSTEM LUBRICATING SYSTEM 400/620 ‘97
MOTORCYCLES

FIG  TEILNR/PARTNR BEZEICHNUNG DESCRIPTION QTY
1 580.38.001.100  OLPUMPENRAD 31 OlL PUMP GEAR 31T 1

2 0402 251980 NADELROL. DIN5402 NRO 2,5X19,8 NEEDIE ROLLER NROB 2,5X19,8 G2 2

3 0015 060203 SK.BUNDSCHRAUBE M 6X20  SW=8 HH COLLAR SCREW M 6X20 WS=8 6

5 580.38.007.100  OLPUMPE MIKUNIG73  LC4'92 OlL PUMP MIKUNI G.73  1C4'92 2

6 580.38.007.755  ANLAUFSCHEIBE 8,1 X 15X 0,5 STOPDISK 8,1 X 15X 0,5 4

7 0799 060000 SICH.SCHEIBE DING799RS 6,0 TAB WASHER DIN6799RS 6,0 2

8 584.38.001.000  OLPUMPENRAD 26 OlL PUMP GEAR 26.T 1

9 580.30.021.000  OLABLASSCHRB.M.MAGNET M12X1,5 OIL DRAIN PLUG WITH MAGNETM12 1
12 543.13.025.000  HOHLSCHRAUBE M10 X 1 HOLLOW SCREW M10 X 1 2
13 580.38.028.000  VENTIKOLBEN VALVE PISTON D=10MM ]
15 580.38.019.100  OIVERSCHLUSSCHRAUBE M22X1,5 OlL DRAIN PLUG M22X1,5 I
16 580.38.017.100  CUDICHTRING 22 X 27 X 2 CUSEAL RING 22 X 27 X 2 ]
17 0908 120153 'VERSCHLSCHR. DINO908-M12X1,5 PLUG DINO908M12X1,5 1
18 580.38.022.000  CUDICHTRING 12X 18 X 1,5 CUSEALRING 12X 18 X 1,5 2
19 580.38.023.300  DRUCKFEDER 1X25 PRESSURE SPRING L=25MM D=1MM 1
20 580 380050 OLFITER OlL FILTER 1
21% 0770 055020 ORING 55,00X2,00 NBR70 ORING 55,00X2,00 NBR70 1
22 580.30.008.600  FITERDECKEL M10X1 FILTER COVER M10XT 1
23 0015 060253 SK BUNDSCHRAUBE M 6X25 ~ SW=8 HH COLLAR SCREW M 6X25 WS=8 3
25 0910 100003 VERSCHLSCHR. DINO910M10X] PLUG DINO910-M10X1 2
26 580.38.022.900  CUFULRING 10X 14X 1,5 CUSEALRING 10X 14X 1,5 2
30 580.38.234700  OLLETUNG R10/R10 - 865MM OIL LINE RTO/R10 - 865 MM 1

FILTER - RAHMEN FILTER - FRAME
32 583.38.034.000  OLEITUNG R10/R8 - 203MM OIL LINE R10/R8 - 203MM 2
. RAHMEN - KUPPLUNGSDECKEL FRAME - CLUTCH COVER

40 580.38.033.100  DOPPELHOHLSCHRAUBE M10 X 1 DUAL BANJO BOIT MT0 X 1 ]
43 580.38.130.000  DUSENSCHRAUBE M 8 X 1 150" JET SCREW M 8 X 1 ,150" 1
44 580.38.030.000  HOHLSCHRAUBE M 8 X 1 DIN7643 BANJO BOLT M8 X 1 DIN7643 I
45 580.38.032.010  CUDICHTRING 10X 14X | CUSEALRING 10X 14X T 7
46 580.38.032.000  CUDICHTRING 8 X 12X 1 CUSEALRING 8 X 12X 1 3
47 580.38.032.300  CUFULRING 8X 12X 1,5 CUSEALRING 8 X 12X 1,5 1
60 583.38.045.000  SCHRAUBFITER LC4'94 SCREW TYPE FILTER  LC4'94 1

¥ = NEUTEIL / NEW PART

X = NACH BEDARF / AS REQUIRED
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- #RE (94580383 MOTORENTLUFTUNG BREATHER SYSTEM 400/620 ‘97
FIG  TEILNR/PARTNR BEZEICHNUNG DESCRIPTION Qry
1 580.35.025.800 ENTLUFTUNGSSCHLAUCH BREATHER TUBE TOP 1
2% 420.13.037.200 SCHLAUCHBINDER GEMI 12-22MM HOSE CLAMP GEMI 12-22MM 4
2 @ 2 @ 3 575.30.090.000 ENTLUFTUNGSSCHLAUCH ‘93 BREATHER TUBE ENGINE “93 1
1
3

94-580.38.3 : * = NEUTEIL / NEW PART X = NACH BEDARF / AS REQUIRED
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97-584.31.2
%ﬁforoacrcus [97:584.31.2)

VERGASER DELL ORTO PHM 38 ND  CARBURETOR DELL ORTO PHM 38 ND 400 '97

Al FIG
* 1.79

j—

B oW oM
* % *

[« SN I & B N S

15%

19
20
21
24
25
27
28

97-584.31.2

TEILNR/PARTNR
576.31.001.044

572.31.135.000
490.31.134.023
577.31.021.265
570.31.523.130
570.31.523.135
570.31.523.140
570.31.523.145
570.31.523.150
151.31.123.055
151.31.123.050
151.31.123.045
151.31.123.038
570.31.551.045

570.31.551.050
570.31.551.055
570.31.566.033
572.31.120.300
570.31.509.000
583.31.509.000
570.31.524.000
520.31.138.000
580.31.528.000
572.31.127.000
584.31.024.000
570.31.571.000
570.31.530.000
570.31.532.000
520.31.126.000
570.31.570.000
570.31.569.000
570.31.525.000
572.31.155.000

BEZEICHNUNG
VERGASER PHM 38 ND {100197)
45 /50 / 130 / AR265 / K23l
GASSCHIEBER 50/1 DM=42MM
DUSENNADEL K23
NADELDUSE AR 265
HAUPTDUSE 130
HAUPTDUSE 135
HAUPTDUSE 140
HAUPTDUSE 145
HAUPTDUSE 150
LEERLAUFDUSE 55
LEERLAUFDUSE 50
LEERLAUFDUSE 45
LEERLAUFDUSE 38
STARTDUSE 45
LUFTLOCHER UNTEN
STARTERDUSE 50
STARTDUSE 55
BESCHLEUNIGERDUSE 33
NADELVENTIL 300
SCHWIMMER 8,5 GRAMM
SCHWIMMER 6,5 GRAMM
SK.SCHRAUBE M 5X16
GUMMITULLE
STUTZHULSE M&X0,75
VERGASERDECKEL
ROHRBOGEN F.VERG. 400LCAE ‘97
STIFT 2,5X16
SCHIEBERFEDER
HALTEPLATTCHEN
SK.MUTTER M6X0,75 DIN0439
FEDER
PUMPENHEBEL
STELLSCHRAUBE Mé6X0,75
VERSCHRAUBUNG

SW=10

DESCRIPTION
CARBURETOR PHM 38 ND (100197
45 /50 / 130 / AR265 / K23Il
THROTTLE VALVE 50,1 DM=42MM
JET NEEDLE K23
NEEDIE JET AR 265
MAIN JET 130
MAIN JET 135
MAIN JET 140
MAIN JET 145
MAIN JET 150
IDLE JET 55
IDLING JET 50
IDLING JET 45
IDLING JET 38
STARTING JET 45
AIR HOLE BELOW
STARTING JET 50
STARTING JET 55
ACCELERATING JET 33
NEEDLE VALVE 300
FLOAT 8,5 GRAMME
FLOAT 6,5 GRAMME
HEXAGON NUT M 5X16
RUBBER SIEEVE
SUPPORT BUSHING M6X0,75 Ws=10
CARBURETOR COVER
TUBE F.CARBURETOR 400LCAE '97
STUD 2,5X16
SUDING SPRING
RETAINING PLATE
HEXAGON NUT M6X0,75 DINO439
SPRING
PUMP LEVER
ADJUSTMENT SCREW M6X0,75
PLUG

* = NEUTEIL / NEW PART X = NACH BEDARF / AS REQUIRED

Qry
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ENANVE 97-584.31.2 VERGASER DELL ORTO PHM 38 ND CARBURETOR DELL ORTO PHM 38 ND 400 ‘97
A ACHTUNG 11! FIG TEILNR/PARTNR  BEZEICHNUNG DESCRIPTION QTY
Vor dem Einbau des Vergasers, Bedisung kontrollieren. 29 572.31.153.000 FEDER SPRING ]
: CAUTION 1! 30 570.31.549.000 STARTKOLBEN STARTING DEVICE 1
Before mounting the carburetor, check the jetting 33 570.31.519.000 STELLSCHRAUBE M5 ADJUSTMENT SCREW M5 1
‘ : 34 520.31.116.000 FEDER SPRING 1
15/ 35  570.31.573.000 SCHEIBE 5,1 X 8 X 0,8 WASHER 5,1 X 8 X 0,8 1
] 39 570.31.517.000 GEMISCHREG.SCHRAUBE M7X0,75 MIXTURE REGULAT SCREW M7X0,75 1
"kﬁ 40 570.31.515.000 FEDER SPRING 1
- {12 41 570.31.572.000 SCHEIRE 3,3 X 5,8 X 0,5 WASHER 3,3 X 5,8 X 0,5 1
Y 42 570.31.519.100 'RANDELKAPPE KUNSTSTOFF KNURLED CAP PLASTIC 1
! 1”@ 13{@{5/"3 43 0964 040143 LINSENSCHRAUBE DINO964-M 4X14 OVAL HEAD SCREW DINO964-M 4X14 3
' ; 24 3 518 44 572.31.150.100 KALTSTARTVERGASERGEHAUSE 4T STARTDEVICE BODY 4S 1
i 27/2 25 45 570.31.567.000 DUSENHALTER JET HOLDER 1
‘ 21 ® ﬂ 19 47*  583.31.029.051 SCHIEBERANSCHLAG L=51MM SLIDE STOP 1=51MM X
28 ﬂ ﬂ - 48 570.31.565.000 ENTLUFTUNGSVENTIL BLEEDER VALVE 1
50  572.31.160.044 PUMPENGEHAUSE KPL. PUMP HOUSING CPL. 1
53 0084 040203 ZYL.SCHRAUBE DINOO84-M 4X20 A CYL.SCREW DINOO84-M 4X20 A 3
54 0137 040003 FEDERSCHEIBE DINO137-B 4 SPRING WASHER DINQ137-8 4 3
55 570.31.559.000 FEDER SPRING ]
56 570.31.557.000 MEMBRANE DIAPHRAGM 1
57 520.31.137.001 PVC-SCHLAUCH 3 X 6 MM BREATHER HOSE 3 X 6 MM 6
58 570.31.522.000 DUSENSTOCK MAIN JET HOLDER 1
60  570.31.511.100 SCHWIMMERGEHAUSE MIT UBERLAUFR FLOAT CHAMBER WITH RUN OVER T. 1
62 570.31.514.000 VERSCHLUSSCHRAUBE M12X1 PLUG M12X1 1
64*  577.31.040.000 ANSAUGTRICHTER FUR PHM 38 ND INTAKE TRUMPET FOR PHM 38 ND 1
70 501.31.174.000 PRALLBLECH COVER 1
71 151.31.112.000 KRAFTSTOFFILTER FUEL FILTER 1
72 570.31.556.000 RUCKSCHLAGVENTIL REBOUND VALVE 1
74 0933 060163 SK.SCHRAUBE DINO933-M 6X16 HH SCREW DIN0933-M 6X16 1
75 570.31.513.000 SCHLAUCHANSCHLUSS HOSE CONNECTOR 1
79 570.31.508.000 STIFT 2 X 47 STUD 2 X 47 1
80*  577.31.099.000 DICHTUNGSSATZ PHM 38 ND GASKET SET PHM 38 ND 1
99  580.31.701.344 VERGASER 36MM QWIK-SILVER Il CARBURETOR 36MM QWIK-SILVER If 1

|97-584.31.2

* = NEUTEIL / NEW PART

400 R/XC e

400 R/XC e

X = NACH BEDARF / AS REQUIRED
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= 97-584.31.0 VERGASER DELL ORTO PHM 40 SD  CARBURETOR DELL ORTO PHM 40 SD 620 ‘97
= MOTORCYCLES
Al : ACHTUNG e : FIG  TEILNR/PARTNR BEZEICHNUNG DESCRIPTION QrY
/ . 31,901, ASER PHM 40 SD (010296 CARBURETOR PHM 40 SD (010296 1
VG’ de’m Embﬂ” desgzﬁigﬁ 38;'“5?“9 ?fﬁﬂ Gﬁ*?F?ﬁ R V4E5RC/5 45 /P||-7f0 ? %R27[0/K51 ur1 45 545 /170 /02270/}{(51 7] :

Befcre meuntmg the Garburetor check the 1eitmg

O bR REBREEEREEEBERDRERERERRWWWWN

o
[« S ¥

580.31.135.040

580.31.135.050

490.31.134.051
580.31.121.272
580.31.121.270
580.31.121.268
580.31.121.266
570.31.523.200
570.31.523.195
570.31.523.190
570.31.523.185
570.31.523.180
570.31.523.175
§570.31.523.170
570.31.523.165
570.31.523.160
570.31.523.155
570.31.523.150
570.31.523.145
570.31.523.140
570,31.523.T35

1.31.123.055
IS .31.123.050
151.31.123.045
151.31.123.038
490.31.122.000
570.31.551.045

570.31.551.050
570.31.551.055
572.31.120.300
570.31.509.000
583.31.509.000
580.31.140.040
520.31.138.000
570.31.525.100

GASSCHIEBER NR.40
620 LC4AE

GASSCHIEBER NR.50
620 LCAE MIT KAT
DUSENNADEL K 51
NADELDUSE DR 272
NADELDUSE DR 270
NADELDUSE DR 268
NADELDUSE DR 266
HAUPTDUSE 200
HAUPTDUSE 195
HAUPTDUSE 190
HAUPTDUSE 185
HAUPTDUSE 180
HAUPTDUSE 175
HAUPTDUSE 170
HAUPTDUSE 165
HAUPTDUSE 160
HAUPTDUSE 155
HAUPTDUSE 150
HAUPTDUSE 145
HAUPTDUSE 140
HAUPTDUSE 135
LEERLAUFDUSE 55
LEERLAUFDUSE 50
LEERLAUFDUSE 45
LEERLAUFDUSE 38

LEERLAUFMISCHROHR NR.

STARTDUSE 45
LUFTLOCHER UNTEN
STARTERDUSE 50
STARTDUSE 55
NADELVENTIL 300

SCHWIMMER 8,5 GRAMM
SCHWIMMER 6,5 GRAMM
ANSAUGTRICHTER 40 620LC4/DUKE

GUMMITULLE
STELLSCHRAUBE M6X0,75

* = NEUTEIL / NEW PART

THROTTLE VALVE NO.40
620 LC4E

THROTTLE VALVE NO.50
620 LC4-E WITH KAT

JET NEEDLE K51

NEEDLE JET DR 272

NEEDLE JET DR 270

NEEDLE JET DR 268

NEEDLE JET DR 266

MAIN JET 200

MAIN JET 195

MAIN JET 190

MAIN JET 185

MAIN JET 180

MAIN JET 175

MAIN JET 170

MAIN JET 165

MAIN JET 160

MAIN JET 155

MAIN JET 150

MAIN JET 145

MAIN JET 140

MAIN JET 135

IDLE JET 55

IDLING JET 50

IDLING JET 45

IDUNG JET 38
1CD IDLE MIXING TUBE NR.1 CD
STARTING JET 45
AIR HOLE BELOW
STARTING JET 50
STARTING JET 55
-‘NEEDLE VALVE 300
FLOAT 8,5 GRAMME
FLOAT 6,5 GRAMME
INTAKE TRUMPET 40 620LC4,/DUKE
RUBBER SLEEVE
ADJUSTMENT SCREW MéX0,75

X = NACH BEDARF / AS REQUIRED
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%MO TORCYCLES

97-584.31.0

VERGASER DELL ORTO PHM 40 SD  CARBURETOR DELL ORTO PHM 40 SD 620 '97

|97-583.31.0

A

o . ACHTUNG !
Vor dem Einbau des Vergasers, Bediisung kontrollieren.

; CAUTION !!!
Before mounting the carburetor, check the jetting

Ve
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FIG
12

58*
60
95
97
Q9

TEILNR/PARTNR

580.31.528.000
490.31.131.000
0799 025055

544.31.530.000
520.31.126.000
570.31.524.000
580.31.127.000
570.31.525.000
572.31.155.000
580.31.153.000
570.31.549.000
572.31.150.100
580.31.180.000
580.31.181.000
0964 040143

0912 040123

575.11.027.000
570.31.522.000
570.31.572.000
570.31.515.000
570.31.517.000
570.31.519.000
520.31.116.000
570.31.573.000
570.31.519.100
0933 060163

570.31.513.000
151.31.112.000
501.31.174.000
570.31.508.000
570.31.511.100
570.31.514.000
580.31.199.000
583.31.029.028
580.31.160.000
310.07.007.001
520.31.137.001
580.31.701.444

BEZEICHNUNG
STUTZHULSE M6X0,75
NIPPEL
SICH.SCHEIBE DIN&799-RS 2,5
SCHIEBERFEDER 1,25X190
SK.MUTTER M&X0,75 DINO439
SK.SCHRAUBE M 5X16
VERGASERDECKEL

STELLSCHRAUBE MéX0,75
VERSCHRAUBUNG

FEDER

STARTKOLREN
KALTSTARTVERGASERGEHAUSE 4T
WARMSTARTKNOPF

SK_MUTTER M 9X0,75
LINSENSCHRAUBE DINO964-M 4X14
ISK.SCHRAUBE DINO912-M 4X12
KABELTULLE D=6MM OFFEN
DUSENSTOCK

SCHEIBE 3,3 X 5,8 X 0,5

FEDER

GEMISCHREG.SCHRAUBE M7X0,75
STELLSCHRAUBE M5

FEDER

SCHEIBE 5,1 X 8 X 0,8
RANDELKAPPE KUNSTSTOFF
SK.SCHRAUBE DINO933-M 6X16
SCHLAUCHANSCHLUSS
KRAFTSTOFFILTER

PRALLBLECH

STIFT 2 X 47

SCHWIMMERGEHAUSE MIT UBERLAUFR
VERSCHLUSSCHRAUBE M12X1
DICHTUNGSSATZ PHM38SD/PHM40SD
SCHIEBERANSCHLAG L=28MM
ROHRBOGEN FUR VERGASER ‘92
PVC-SCHLAUCH 5 X 8 MM
PVC-SCHLAUCH 3 X & MM

VERGASER 38MM QWIK-SILVER Il
620 R/XC e

SW=10

DESCRIPTION Qry

SUPPORT BUSHING M6X0,75 WS=10 I
NIPPLE 1
TAB WASHER RS 2,5 X 5,5 1
SUDING SPRING 1,25X190 ]
HEXAGON NUT M6X0,75 DIN0439 2
HEXAGON NUT M 5X16 2
CARBURETOR COVER PLATE 1
ADJUSTMENT SCREW Mé6X0,75 1
PLUG 1
SPRING 1
STARTING DEVICE 1
START.DEVICE BODY 45 1
WARM START BUTTON T
HEXAGON NUT M 9X0,75 1
OVAL HEAD SCREW DINO964-M 4X14 3
AH SCREW DINO912-M 4X12 2
RUBBER SLEEVE D=6MM OPEN 1
MAIN JET HOLDER 1
WASHER 3,3 X 5,8 X 0,5 1
SPRING 1
MIXTURE REGULAT.SCREW M7X0,75 ]
ADJUSTMENT SCREW M5 1
SPRING 1
WASHER 5,1 X8 X 0,8 1
KINURLED CAP PLASTIC 1
HH SCREW DINO933-M 6X16 1
]
1
1
1
1
1
1
X
1
5
b
1

"HOSE CONNECTOR

FUEL FILTER

COVER

STUD 2 X 47

FLOAT CHAMBER WITH RUN OVER T.
PLUG M12X]1

GASKET SET PHM38SD,/PHM40SD

SLIDE STOP [=28MM

TUBE FOR CARBURETOR 92
PVC-HOSE 5 X 8 MM 0,
BREATHER HOSE 3 X 6 MM 0,

CARBURETOR 38MM QWIK-SILVER 1l
620 R/XC e

K = NACH BEDARF / AS REQUIRED
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* = NEUTEIL / NEW PART




§M'OTORCYCIES

97-584.39.0|

* = NEUTEIL / NEW PART

X = NACH BEDARF / AS REQUIRED

ZUNDANLAGE KOKUSAN IGNITION SYSTEM 400/620 ‘97
FIG ~ TEILNR/PARTNR BEZEICHNUNG DESCRIPTION QrY
1*  584.39.005.100 ROTOR KOKUSAN LOSE GP9128 ‘97 FLYWHEEL KOKUSAN GP9128  '97 1
2 584.39.004.000 STATOR KOKUSAN LOSE ‘96 STATOR KOKUSAN LOOSE 96 1
4*  584.30.002.144 ZUNDUNGSDECKEL KPL. LC4E ‘97 IGNITION COVER CPL. LC4E 97 1
5  584.30.040.000 ZUNDUNGSDECKELDICHTUNG 96 IGNITION COVER GASKET 96 1
6 0912050253 ISK.SCHRAUBE DINO912-M 5X25 AH SCREW DINO?12-M 5X25 3
7 584.30.095.000 OLSCHAUGLAS GW 207 INSPECTION GLASS GW 20-7 NBR 1
8  490.30.090.000 PASSHULSE 9,8 X7 X 10 DOWEL 9,8 X8 X 10 2
¢ 0912050083 ISK.SCHRAUBE DINO912-M 5X 8 AH SCREW DING12 M5X8 2
10 584.39.034.000 IMPULSGEBER KOKUSAN 96 PULSE GENERATOR KOKUSAN 96 1
12*  584.11.034.100 REGLER-GLEICHRICHTER 12V '97 VOIT.REGULATOR-RECTIFIER 12V 1
13*  584.39.031.100 DIGITALBOX CDI CB7428 97 DIGITALBOX CDI CB/7428  '97 1
14 584.39.006.000 ZUNDSPULE 1G3826 KOKUSAN ‘96 IGNITIONCOIL 1G3826 KOKUSAN'96 1
16 584.39.093.008 ZUNDKERZE NGK DRSEA SPARK PLUG NGK DRSEA 1
17 580.31.010.000 ZUNDKERZENSTECKER SD 05 F NGK SPARK PLUG CONNECT.SD 05 F NGK 1
18 0014 060153 SK.BUNDSCHRAUBE M 6X15 SW=8 HH COLLAR SCREW M 6X15 WS=8 2
19 502.35.033.300 KLIPS-MUTTERNHALTER M6 KP142 SNAP-NUT HOLDER Mé KP142 2
20*  584.11.055.100 BATTERIEHALTEBUGEL LC4AE 97 BATTERY BRACKET LC4-E 97 ]
22 0015 060303 SK.BUNDSCHRAUBE M 6X30  SW=8 HH COLLAR SCREW M 6X30 WS=8 2
23 0015 060243 SK.BUNDSCHRAUBE M 6X25 SW=8 HH COLLAR SCREW M 6X25 WS=8 1
24 0015 060803 SK.BUNDSCHRAUBE M 6X80 SW=8 HH COLLAR SCREW M 6X80 WS=8 1
30* 584.39.030.100 GUMMIHALTER FUR DIGITALBOX ‘97 RUBBER BRACKET FOR CDI 97 1
31* 584.39.030.150 HALTEBLECH FUR GUMMIHALTER '97 SUPPORT FOR RUBBER BRACKET 97 1
LOCTITE 242 32* 0016 055163 PLASTITE SCHRAUBE Z 5,5X16 SPECIAL SCREW Z 5,5X16 2
' LOCTITE 668 33 565.09.064.000 STOVER-FLANSCHMUTTER Mé SELF LOCKING NUT M6 2
34 0015060103 SK.BUNDSCHRAUBE M 6X10  SW=8 HH COLLAR SCREW M 6X10  WS=8 2




=

E 97-584.40.0 ELEKTROSTARTER ELECTRIC STARTER 400/620 ‘97
—=MOTORCYCLES
FIG  TEILNR/PARTNR BEZEICHNUNG DESCRIPTION QrTY
1 584.40.001.000 E-STARTERMOTOR KPL. LC4-E E-STARTER ENGINE CPL. LC4-E 1
2 0770 250030 ORING 25,00%3,00 NBR 70 O-RING 25,00X3,00 NBR 70 ]
3 0015060203 SK.BUNDSCHRAUBE M 6X20  SW=8 HH COLLAR SCREW M 6X20  WS=8 1
4 0125 060003 UNTERLEGSCHEIBE DINO125-A 6,4 WASHER DINO125-A 6,4 2
5 584.40.090.100 NADELKRANZ K30 X 37 X 18 INEEDLE BEARING K30 X 37 X 18 1
6 584.40.020.000 FREILAUFZAHNRAD 82-Z FREE-WHEEL-GEAR 82-Z 1
7 584.40.026.000 FREILAUF FWD 332008 BLS FREE-WHEEL FWD 332008 BLS 1
8 584.40.025.000 FREILAUFNABE FREEWHEEL HUB 1
9 0912 060121 ISK.SCHRAUBE DINO?12-M 6X12 AH SCREW DINO912-M 6X12 4
10 584.40.098.000 ISK-ZENTRIERSCHRAUBE M6X12,5 AH CENTERING SCREW M6X12,5 2
12* 0015 060953 SK.BUNDSCHRAUBE M 6X95  SW=8 HH COLLAR SCREW M 6X95  WS=8 1
15*  584.40.010.100 STARTERFLANSCH 97 STARTER FLANGE 24 1
16 490.30.090.000 PASSHULSE 9,8 X7 X 10 DOWEL 9.8 X8 X 10 2
17 584.40.042.000 STARTERFLANSCHDICHTUNG STARTER FLANGE GASKET 1
20 584.40.011.100 STARTERDECKEL 97 STARTER COVER 07 1
21* 0770 072020 ORING 72,00%2,00 NBR70 ORING 72,00X2,00 NBR70 ]
22 584.40.022.000 ZWISCHENZAHNRAD 52-Z INTERMEDIATE GEAR 52-T 1
23 584.40.090.000 NADELKRANZ KTO X 13 X 13 INEEDLE BEARING K10 X 13 X 13 3
24 584.40.021.000 DOPPELZAHNRAD 55-7,/15-Z REDUCTION GEAR 55-T/15-T 1
25  584.40.028.000 LAGERBOLZEN 10 X 38,4 BEARING BOLT 10 X 38,4 I
26 584.40.029.000 LAGERBOLZEN 10 X 54 BEARING BOLT 10 X 54 1
27 0402 040780 NADELROLLE DIN5402 NRB 4X 7,8 NEEDLEROLL. DIN5402 NBR 4X 7,8 2
LOCTITE 848/ 28 0015060303 SK.BUNDSCHRAUBE M 6X30  SW=8 HH COLLAR SCREW M 6X30  WS=8 1
29 0015060253 SK.BUNDSCHRAUBE M 6X25  SW=8 HH COLLAR SCREW M 6X25 WS=8 3
30 0015 060503 SK.BUNDSCHRAUBE M 6X50  SW=8 HH COLLAR SCREW M 6X50  WS=8 1
31 0015060453 SK.BUNDSCHRAUBE M 6X45  SW=8 HH COLLAR SCREW M 6X45  WS=8 1
32 0015060163 SK.BUNDSCHRAUBE M 6X16  SW=8 HH COLLAR SCREW M 6X16  WS=8 I

|97-584.40.0

* = NEUTEIL / NEW PART

X = NACH BEDARF / AS REQUIRED

N




§JOTORCYCIES

96-584.32.0

97-584.32.0] KUPPLUNG CLUTCH 400/620 ‘97
FIG  TEILNR/PARTNR BEZEICHNUNG DESCRIPTION Qry
1 583.32.001.081 KUPPLUNGSKORB 81-Z M.PRIM.30-Z QUTER CL.HUB 81-T W.PRIM.30-T 1
2 583.32.001.000 KUPPLUNGSKORB LOSE D=160MM '94 OUTER CL.HUB LOOSE D=160MM '94 1
3 583.32.026.000 DAMPFUNGSELEMENT 94 DAMPING ELEMENT 04 8

6 583.32.028.000 HAITEBLECH 57 X 132 X 1,5 '94 BRACKET 57 X 132 X 1,5 ‘94 1
7 583.32.112.000 STAHLLAMELLE 1,5 MM 1C4'94 STEEL DISK 1,5 MM LC4"94 7
8* 583.32.011.100 BELAGLAMELLE 2,7 MM LC4'97 LINING DISK 2,7 MM LC4'97 8
10*  583.32.002.100 MITNEHMER LC4'97 INNER CLUTCH HUB LC4'97 1
1T 583.32.018.000 SICHERUNGSBLECH 94 LOCK WASHER 04 1
12 0936 181505 SK.MUTTER DINO936-M18X1,5 HEXAGON NUT DINO936-M18X1,5 1
13*  583.32.003.100 DRUCKKAPPE LC4'97 PRESSURE CAP LC497 1
14 583.32.080.000 KUPPLUNGSFEDER 2,8 X 37 CLUTCH SPRING 2,8 X 37 6
15 581.32.081.000 FEDERTELLER 6,2 X 20 X 3,2 SPRING RETAINER 6,2 X 20 X 3,2 4
16 0015060203 SK.BUNDSCHRAUBE M 6X20 SW=8 HH COLLAR SCREW M 6X20 WS=8 6
17 584.32.048.000 AUSRUCKHEBEL LC4E 96 CLUTCH RELEASE LEVER LCA-E 96 1
18 0015 060203 SK.BUNDSCHRAUBE M 6X20 SW=8 HH COLLAR SCREW M 6X20  WS=8 1
19 584.32.044.000 HAITEBLECH FUR AUSRUCKUNG ‘96 RETAIN.PLATE CLU.RELEASE LEVER 1
20 0015060123 SK.BUNDSCHRAUBE M 6X12  SW=8 HH COLLAR SCREW M 6X12  WS=8 1
21 545.32.093.000 NUTRING NIS 12X20X%5,5 NUT RING NIS 12X20X5,5 1
22 0471120010 SICHERUNGSRING DIN0471-12X1 CIRCLIP DINO471-12X1 1
23 503.32.095.000 NADELLAGER HK 1212 NEEDLE BEARING HK 1212 2
24 575.32.015.000 AUSRUCKWELLE DISENGAGING SHAFT 12 X 66 ‘93 1
25 583.32.017.000 DRUCKSTANGE 224MM LC4'94 PUSH ROD 224 MM LC4'94 1
26 583.32.032.000 AUFLAGEBOLZEN LC4'04 PRESSURE BOLT LC4'94 1
27 583.32.007.000 NIET 6 X 23 X 11,2 RIVET6 X 23 X 11,2 8
28 575.32.013.000 STUTZSCHEIBE 22,2X35X3 GEHART. SUPPORTWASHER 22,2X35X3 HARDE. 1
29 0625060016 RILLENKUGELLAGER 6001 2RS1/C3 GROOVED BALL BEARING 6001 RSR 1
30 0094 020163 SPLINT DIN0Q94-2,0X16 PIN DINOO94-2,0X16 1
31 503.32.070.000 INNENRING MIT BUND INNER RING WITH COLLAR 1
32 - 565.32.095.000 NADELKRANZ K 26 X 30 X 22 NEEDLE BEARING K 26 X 30 X 22 1

* = NEUTEIL / NEW PART

X = NACH BEDARF / AS REQUIRED




g@! 56583534 KICKSTARTER KICKSTARTER 400/620 ‘97
FIG  TEILNR/PARTNR BEZEICHNUNG DESCRIPTION QTY
1 580.33.026.200 MITNEHMERNABE Q4 DRIVING HUB ‘P4 1
2 580 330200 STARTERFEDER KICKSTARTER SPRING 1
3 520.33.096.000 SICH.RING DINO471 25%1,64SD LOCK RING 25X1,6 WA985 ]
03  520.33.090.100 SPRENGRING SW 25 1OCK RING SW 25 1
4 580.33.037.000 FEDERFUHRUNG SPRING BUSHING 1
5 580.33.028.000 SPERRADFEDER RATCHET GEAR SPRING 1,2 MM 1
6 580.33.023.200 SPERRRAD 24-7 RATCHET GEAR 24-T 1
7 580.38.022.000 CU-DECHTRING 12X18X 1,5 CUSEALRING 12 X 18X 1,5 ]
1 2 8§  580.33.033.000 ANSCHLAGSCHRAUBE M12X1,5 STOP SCREW M12X1,5 1
@ Q@ 546.32.090.000 DICHTRING DH/GR 12X16X3 SEAL RING DH/GR 12X16X33 1
3 4 10 580.33.021.300 KICKSTARTERWELLE Q4 KICKSTARTER SHAFT Q4 ]
0 / 03 11 580.33.031.000 ANLAUFSCHEIBE 22 X 30X 1,5 STOPDISK 22 X 30X 1,5 ]
0 5 12 565.33.098.000 NADELKRANZ K 22 X 26 X 13 NEEDLE BEARING K 22 X 26 X 13 ]
@ 6 13 580.33.022.700 STARTERRAD 35-7Z KICKSTARTER GEAR 35-T ]
SPERRVERZAHNUNG 24-7 LOCKING TOOTH 24-T

RO R s — — —
R — O N O

[04.583.33.4

580.33.024.000
565.32.012.000
580.33.090.000
0760 223270

583.33.036.044
0912 080253

360.03.014.000

* _ NEUTEIL / NEW PART

STARTERZWISCHENRAD 37-Z
ANLAUFSCHEIBE 22,2 X 35 X 2
NADELLAGER RNA 4903
WELLENDICHTRING 22X32X7 BSL
KICKSTARTER KPL. ALU  LC4'94
ISK.SCHRAUBE DINO912-M 8X25
SCHNORR-SICHERUNGSSCHEIBE 8MM

INTERMEDIATE GEAR 37-T
STOP DISK 22,2 35 X 2

NEEDLE BEARING RNA 4903
SHAFT SEAL RING 22X32X7
KICKSTARTER CPL. ALU  LC4'94
AH SCREW DINO912-M 8X25
LOCK WASHER 8MM

¥ = NACH BEDARF / AS REQUIRED

122 p




§m 97-583.33.0 GETRIEBE | TRANSMISSION | 400/620 97
MOTORCYCLES )

FIG  TEILNR/PARTNR BEZEICHNUNG DESCRIPTION Qry

1 583.33.002.100 ANTRIEBSWELLE 14-Z ‘96 MAIN SHAFT 14-T 96 1

2% 565.33.010.300 FESTRAD 2.G 15-Z (2G3) SOLD GEAR 2.G 15T {2G3] 1

3 583.33.004.002 LOSRAD 3.G 18-Z ,02" IDLER GEAR 3.G 18-T 02" 1

4 583.33.006.004 SCHIEBERAD 4.G 20-Z 04" SUDING GEAR 4.G 20-T 04" 1

5 583.33.008.008 LOSRAD 5.G 22-Z 08" IDIER GEAR 5.G 22-T 08" 1

6 565.33.099.000 NADELKRANZ K22X26X13 GETEIT NEEDLE BEAR. K22X26X13 DIVIDED 2

7 565.33.016.300 ANLAUFSCHEIBE 22,7 X 32 X 1,5 STOPDISK 22,7 X 32 X 1,5 2

8  520.33.096.000 SICH.RING DINO471 25X1,645D LOCK RING 25X1,6 WA985 2

¢  565.33.015.000 ANLAUFSCHEIBE 20,2 X 35 X 1 STOPDISK 20,2 X 35 X 1 1

10 565.33.093.000 NADELLAGER RNA 4902 KSE NEEDLE BEARING RNA 4902 KSE 1

1

94-583.33.5

0625 201029

* = NEUTEIL / NEW PART

RILLENKUGELLAGER 201029 C4

X = NACH BEDARF / AS REQUIRED

BALL BEARING 6304/22/CAQE6




=

e

GETRIEBE Il

97-583.33.2

%MOTORCYCIES

TRANSMISSION I

400/620 '97

FIG

96-583.33.6

TEILNR/PARTNR
565.33.005.300
583.33.113.010
583.33.007.003
583.33.009.005
583.33.011.009
583.33.003.000
565.33.016.300
520.33.096.000
565.33.015.000
565.33.018.300
565.33.093.000
565.33.098.000
565.33.099.000
490.30.023.000
580.33.017.000
0760 324771
0770 250021
580.33.029.014
580.33.029.015
580.33.029.116
580.33.029.117
0770 220010
490.32.011.000
583.33.034.000

* - NEUTEIL / NEW PART

BEZEICHNUNG

LOSRAD 1.G 35-Z [1M3)

LOSRAD 2.G 24-Z 10"
SCHIEBERAD 3.G 21-Z 03"
LOSRAD 4.G 197 05"
SCHIEBERAD 5.G 18-Z ,09"
ABTRIEBSWELLE

ANLAUFSCHEIBE 22,7 X 32 X 1,5
SICH.RING DINO471 25X%1,64SD
ANLAUFSCHEIBE 20,2 X 35 X 1
ANLAUFSCHEIBE 22,2 X 35X 1,5
NADELLAGER RNA 4902 KSE
NADELKRANZ K 22 X 26 X 13
NADELKRANZ K22X26X13 GETEIT
ZYLINDERROLLENLAG. NJ205 C3
DISTANZHULSE
WELLENDICHTRING 32X47X7 BSL
ORING 25,00%2,00 SILICON
KETTENRAD 14Z

KETTENRAD 15Z

KETTENRAD 16-Z GEDAMPFT
KETTENRAD 17-Z GEDAMPFT
ORING 22,00%1,00 NBR 70
SK.BUNDSCHRAUBE M10X%20
TELLERFEDER 20 X 10,5 X 1,5

DESCRIPTION

IDLER GEAR 1.G 35-Z [1M3]

IDLER GEAR 2.G 24-T 107
SLUDING GEAR 3.G 21-T 03"
IDIER GEAR 4.G 19-Z ,05"
SLUDING GEAR 5.G 18-Z ,09"
COUNTERSHAFT

STOPDISK 22,7 X 32 X 1,5

LOCK RING 25X1,6 WA985
STOPDISK 20,2 X 35 X 1
STOPDISK 22,2 X 35 X 1,5
NEEDLE BEARING RNA 4902 KSE
NFEDLE BEARING K 22 X 26 X 13
NEEDLE BEAR. K22X26X13 DIVIDED
CYL.ROLL BEARING NJ205ECP/C3
SPACER BUSHING 25 X 32 X 9
SHAFT SEAL RING 32X47X7 BSL
ORING 2 X 25 SILICON

ENGINE SPROCKET 14-T

ENGINE SPROCKET 15-T

ENGINE SPROCKET 16-T DAMPED
ENGINE SPROCKET 17T DAMPED
O-RING 22 X 1 NBR/0

HH COLLAR SCREW M10X20
SPRING WASHER 20 X 10,5 X 1,5

X = NACH BEDARF / AS REQUIRED

Qry
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SCHALTUNG

cikim SHIFTING MECHANISM 400/620 ‘97
MOTORCYCLES :

FIG  TEILNR/PARTNR BEZEICHNUNG DESCRIPTION QTY

1 583.34.005.044 SCHAITWELLE KPL. LC4'94 SHIFT SHAFT CPL. 1C4'94 ]

2 565.34.013.100 SPANNFEDER TENSIONING SPRING ]

3 580.34.010.000 STAHLSCHEIBE 14 X 28 X 2 STEFL WASHER 14 X 28 X 2 ]

1 4 580.34.014.000 RUCKHQLFEDER RETURN SPRING ]

5 583.34.020.000 FEDERHULSE SPRING SLEEVE ]

&é 6 0770 125020 ORING 12,50%2,00 NBR 70 ORING 12,50X2,00 NBR 70 3

7 580.33.027.000 V-DICHTRING V-14-A V:SEAL RING V-14-A 1

10 580.34.002.200 SCHALTGABEL 1./4. U. 2.GANG SHIFT FORK 1ST/4TH + 2ND GEAR 2

11 580.34.004.000 SCHALTSCHIENE 1./4. U. 2.GANG SHIFT RAIL 1ST/4TH + 2ND GEAR ]

12 580.34.001.100 SCHALTGABEL 3./5. GANG SHIFT FORK 3RD/5TH GEAR 1

13 580.34.003.000 SCHALTSCHIENE 3./5. GANG SHIFT RAIL 3RD/5TH GEAR 1

14 0015 060553 SK.BUNDSCHRAUBE M 6X55  SW=8 HH COLLAR SCREW M 6X55 WS=8 1

15 583.34.024.044 ARRETIERHEBEL KPL. 94 LOCKING LEVER CPL. ‘94 1

16 580.34.023.500 ARRETIERHEBELFEDER SPRING 1

17 583.34.017.000 ARRETIERFEDERHULSE SPRING SLEEVE 1

20 583.34.012.000 SCHALTWALZE SHIFT ROLLER ]

21 0625 006087 RILENKUGELLAGER 608 2RS C3 GROOVED BALL BEARING 608 2RSC3 1

22 0625 618050 RILLENKUGELLAGER 61805 C3 BALL BEARING 61805 C3 ]

23 583.34.015.044 SCHAITARRETIERUNG KPL. ‘94 SHIFT LOCATIION DRUM CPL."94 1

24 0912 060403 ISK.SCHRAUBE DINO912-M 6X40 AH SCREW DINO912-M 6X40 ]

25 580.34.016.500 SCHALTKNOPF SHIFT BUTTON 1

26 510.06.097.000 SCHEIBE 6,4X22X1 WASHER 6,4X22X1 1

30  583.34.022.044 * SCHALTHEBEL KPL. EGS,DUKE ‘94 SHIFT LEVER CPL. EGS,DUKE “94 1

31 502.32.050.000 STAHLSCHEIBE 6,2 X 18 X 2 WASHER 6,2 X 18 X 2 2

32 0015060163 SK.BUNDSCHRAUBE M 6X16  SW=8 HH COLLAR SCREW M 6X16 WS=8 - 1

12 33 502.33.041.000 NORDLOCK SCHEIBEN M6 (PAAR) PAIR OF WASHERS M6 NORDLOCK 1

13 34 362.05.018.000 TRITTGUMMI RUBBER 1

|96-584.34.0

| i, il

* = NEUTEIL / NEW PART

X = NACH BEDARF / AS REQUIRED




KM o WASSERPUMPE, THERMOSTAT

=
=MOTORCYCLES

WATER PUMP, THERMOSTAT

400/620 ‘97

20 ]

94-583.35.3

FIG  TEILNR/PARTNR
1 583.35.050.044
2 0471120010
3 0472 280120
4 0625060016
5 0760 152472
6 544.35.010.000
7 0770 047015
8 580.35.002.600
9 565.35.005.300
10 0021 050003
11 0912 050123
12 565.35.003.300
13 583.35.001.000
14 0984 060203
15 580.36.065.000
20 583.35.025.001
21 583.35.099.000
30 583.35.013.044
31 0770 320020
32 583.35.017.000
33 0770021020
35 0912 060453
36 0125060003

* - NEUTEIL / NEW PART

BEZEICHNUNG

WASSERPUMPE MECHANISCH KPL.'94
SICHERUNGSRING DIN0471-12X1
SICH.RING DINO472 28X1,2
RILLENKUGELLAGER 6001 2RS1/C3
WELLENDICHTRING 15X24X%7
WASSERPUMPENWELLE

ORING 47,00%1,50 NBR 70
WASSERPUMPENGEHAUSE LOSE  “92
WASSERPUMPENRAD

SCHEIBE DINQ021-A 5,3

ISK. SCHRAUBE DINO912-M 5X12
PUMPENDECKELDICHTUNG
WASSERPUMPENDECKEL  LC4'94
ZYL.SCHRAUBE DING912-M 6X20
CUDICHTRING 6 % 10 X 1
KUHLERGEWEBESCHLAUCH 12 X 3
SCHLAUCHBINDER GEMI 10-16
THERMOSTAT KPL. 70 GRAD LC4'94
ORING 32,00%2,00

THERMOSTAT 70 GRAD ~ LC4'94
ORING 21,00%2,00 NBR70

ISK. SCHRAUBE DINO912-M 6X45
UNTERLEGSCHEIBE DINO125-A 6,4

DESCRIPTION

WATER PUMP MECHANIC CPL."94
CIRCLIP DINO471-12X1

CIRCLIP DINO472-28X1,2
GROOVED BALL BEARING 6001 RSR
SHAFT SEAL RING 15X24X7

WATER PUMP SHAFT

O-RING 47,00X1,50 NBR 70
WATER PUMP HOUSING 92
WATER PUMP WHEEL

WASHER DINY021-A 5,3

AH SCREW DINO912-M 5X12
WATER PUMP COVER GASKET
WATER-PUMP COVER [C4'94
AH SCREW DING912-M 6X20
CU-SEALRING 6 X 10X 1
RADIATOR HOSE(REENFORCED) 12X3
HOSE CLAMP GEMI T0-16
THERMOSTAT CPL. 70 DG LC4"94
O-RING 32,00X2,00

THERMOSTAT 70 DEGREES  LC4'94
ORING 21,00X2,00 NBR70

AH SCREW DINO912-M 6X45
WASHER DINOT25-A 6,4

X = NACH BEDARF / AS REQUIRED

QrY

1
1
1
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
4
4
1
2
1
2
1
1
2
2

—3




§MOTORCYCIES

97-584.35.0

KUHLSYSTEM

COOLING SYSTEM

400/620 ‘97

97-583.35.1]

FIG

w

0 N O~

TEILNR/PARTNR
583.35.008.000

580.35.016.000
580.35.007.800

580.35.034.100
580.35.134.100
502.35.033.300
565.35.025.001
583.35.026.000
502.35.025.700
583.35.024.001
100.01.020.000
544.35.024.001
502.31.005.000
550.07.016.001
440.11.076.200
503.03.089.000
410.01.052.000
510.06.097.000
546.35.022.000
0015 060123

580.35.045.000
0603 142015

0908 140153

583.35.041.044
0991 060163

400.06.006.000
502.35.033.300
441.06.018.000
0912 060123

583.35.043.000
510.06.097.000

* = NEUTEIL / NEW PART

BEZEICHNUNG

KUHLER LINKS (45246) 1C4'94
SCHWARZ

KUHLERVERSCHLUSS KLEIN 1,4 BAR
KUHLER RECHTS (45247) LC4'94
SCHWARZ

KUHLERSCHUTZ LI. FARBLOS ‘96
KUHLERSCHUTZ RE. FARBLOS ‘96
KUPS-MUTTERNHALTER M6 KP142
KUHLERSCHLAUCH 18X25 PER MET.
FORMSCHLAUCH C4'94
FORMSCHLAUCH 18X3,5-90 GRAD
KUHLERSCHLAUCH 20 X 26
SCHLAUCHKLEMME GEMI 16/27
ND-SCHLAUCH ID 7,5 PER METER
SCHLAUCHKLEMME - YDNAC 10119
SCHLAUCH 7X10 PER METER
KABELBAND 200MM
WINKELSTUCK 97
KABELTULLE D=12MM

SCHEIBE 6,4X22X1
TULLE-STEUERKOPF
SK.BUNDSCHRAUBE M 6X12  SW=8
THERMOSCHALTER 80-85 GRAD 94
ALDICHTRING DIN7603-14X20X1,5
VERSCHL.SCHR. DINQ908-M14X1,5
LUFTER KPL. MIT GEHAUSE
SENKSCHRAUBE DINZ991-M 6X16
FASSONSCHEIBE 6 MM
KUPS-MUTTERNHALTER Mé KP142
KUNSTSTOFFKAPPE

ISK.SCHRAUBE DINO912-M 6X12
LUFTERHALTERUNG 13 X 16 X 20
SCHEIBE 6,4%22X1

X = NACH BEDARF / AS REQUIRED

DESCRIPTION

RADIATOR L/S [45246) 1C4'94
BLACK

RADIATOR CAP SMALL 1,4 BAR
RADIATOR R/S (45247)  1C4'94
BIACK

RADIATOR PROTECT. 1/S WHITE'96
RADIATOR PROTECT. R/S WHITE'96
SNAP-NUT HOLDER M6 KP142
RADIATOR HOSE 18X25 PER METER
PREFORMED HOSE ~ LC4'94
PREFORMED HOSE 18X3,5-90 DG
RADIATOR HOSE 20 X 26

HOSE CLAMP GEMI 16/27

HOSE ID 7,5 PER METER

HOSE CLAMP YDNAC 10119

PVC-HOSE 7X10 PER METER
CABLE TIE 200MM
ANGEL PIECE 07

RUBBER SLEEVE D=12MM

WASHER 6,4X22X1

SLEEVE FOR STEERING HEAD

HH COLLAR SCREW M 6X12  WS=8
THERMOSWITCH 80-85 DG~ '94
CU-SEAL RING DIN7603-14X20X1,5
PLUG DINOQ08-M14X1,5

FAN CPL. WITH CASE

FLAT HEAD SCR. DIN7991-M 6X16
WASHER 6MM

SNAPNUT HOLDER Mé KP142
PLASTIC CAP

. AH SCREW DINO912-M 6X12

FAN SUPPORT 13 X 16 X 20
WASHER 6,4X22X1

Qry

1
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Em 96.584.29.0) SPECIAL TOOLS

SPEZIAIWERKZEUGE 400/620 ‘97

|
S=MOTORCYCLES

HOLZKLOTZ - SELBSTGEFERTIGT
WOODEN BLOCK - HOME MADE

T Szt
1 puogaaiyL!

g st s
E5E) o

STAHLPLATTE - SELBSTGEFERTIGT
STEEL PLATE - HOME MADE

FIG

[T R

TEILNR/PARTNR
560.12.001.000
583.29.003.000
580.12.005.025

584.29.009.000
584.29.031.000
580.12.015.089
580.12.015.101

580.12.021.000

580.12.019.000

6276 470

6 899 785
584.29.059.000
151.12.017.000
151.12.018.000
151.12.018.100
584.29.012.000
090 98
580.30.080.000
510.12.012.000
546.29.027.000
580.29.026.007

583.29.039.000

BEZEICHNUNG
UNIVERSALMONTAGEBOCK ‘96
KUPPLUNGSHALTER D=160MM LC4'94
MONTAGEHULSE D=25MM

FUR KURBELW.SIMMERRING LINKS
SCHWUNGRADABZIEHER
SCHUTZKAPPE F. KURBELWELLE M16
KOLBEN-MONTAGERING D=89MM
350/400 LC4

KOLBEN-MONTAGERING D=101MM
620 LC4

ABZIEHER

F.PRIMARRAD U.KUPPL.MITNEHMER
VENTIL-MONTAGEVORRICHTUNG
VENTILFEDER-SPANNEINSATZ
LOCTITE 242 BLAU 6CCM

LOCTITE 648 GRUN 20ML
LAGERAUSZIEHER

EINSATZ 12-16 MM

EINSATZ 18-23 MM
HAITESCHLUSSEL F. SCHWUNGRAD
SIIKONDICHTMASSE THREE-BOND
BLOCKIERSCRAUBE M8
HAITESCHLUSSEL F. KETTENRITZEL
NIETWERKZEUG FUR KUPPLUNG
GRENZLEHRDORN F. VENTILFUHRUNG
D=7,05MM

SCHLUSSEL FUR SCHRAUBFILTER

* _ NEUTEIL / NEW PART

DESCRIPTION Qry

UNIVERSAL MOUNTING RACK  "96
CLUTCH HOLDER D=160MM [C4°94
MOUNTING SLEEVE D=25MM

FOR CRANKSHAFT SEAL L/S
MAGNETO EXTRACTOR :
PROTECTOR CAP F.CRANKSHAFT M16
PISTON RING COMPRESSOR D=89MM
350,400 [C4

PISTON RING COMPRESSOR D=101MM
620 1C4

EXTRACTOR

FPRIM.GEAR D.INNER CLUTCHHUB
VALVE INSTALLATION KIT

PUSH INSERT

LOCTITE 242 BLUE 6CCM

LOCTITE 648 GREEN 20ML
BEARING EXTRACTOR
INTERN.BEAR.PULLER 12-16 MM
INTERN.BEAR PULLER 18-23 MM
HOLDING WRENCH FOR WHEEL
SILICON GASKET THREE-BOND
LOCATING SCREW M8

HOLDING SPANNER FOR SPROCKET
RIVETTING TOOL FOR CLUTCH
LIMIT PLUG GAUGE F.VALVE GUIDE
D=7,05MM

WRENCH SCREW FILTER

¥ = NACH BEDARF / AS REQUIRED

—_—
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§JMOTORCYCIES

TEILE NUR FUR 400 R/XC e USA

97-584.30.9] PARTS ONLY FOR 400 R/XC e USA 400 ‘97
FIG  TEILNR/PARTNR BEZEICHNUNG DESCRIPTION QTY
1* 577.30.018.000  KURBELWELLE KPL HUB 56,2MM'97 CRANKSHAFT CPL. STROKE 56,2MM 1
5 57630007.100  KOLBEN 95 MM KPL GEGOSSEN ‘96 PISTON 95 MM CPL CAST ‘96 ]
6 580.30.631.000  OLABSTREIFR. 95MM 400,600 LCA OlL SCRAPER RING 95MM 400/600 1
7 580.30.732.000  MINUTENRING 95MM 400/600 LCA4 TAPERED COMPRPISTON RING 95MM 1
8 58030632000  RECHTECKRING 95MM400/6001C4  RECTANGULAR RING 95MM 400/600 1
9 580.30.074.100  DRAHTSPRENGRING C 22X 1,5 CIRCLP C 22 X 1,5 2
10 57630.033.100  KOLBENBOLZEN 22 X 13 X 56,3 PISTON BOLT 22 X 13 X 56,3 1
12 576.30.005.000  ZYUNDER 95MM 400 LCA'93 CYLINDER 95MM 400 LC4'93 |
13 510.30.026100  PASSHULSE 17 X14 X12 DOWEL 17 X14 X12 2
15 57636120100 ZYUNDERKOPF KPL 400 IC4 ‘95 CYUNDER HEAD CPL 400 LC4 ‘95 1
16 490.30.090.000 PASSHULSE 9,8 X7X 10 DOWEL 9,8 X 8 X 10 1
~ 17 58030136200  ZYUNDERKOPFDICHTUNG 953 MM CYLHEAD GASKET 95,3 MM |
| 18 0551 060253 GEWINDESTIFT DINO551-M 6X25 THREAD PIN DINOS5 1-M 6X25 2
400 gogosr 19 0835080303 STIFTSCHRAUBE DINOB35-M 8X30 STUD DINOB35:M 8X30 2
20 0587 060003 SK.HUTMUTTER DIN1587-M 6 HH CAP NUT DIN1587M 6 2
22 580.36.011.000  NOCKENWELENRAD 347 CAMSHAFT GEAR 34T I
23 57536.013.000  STEUERKETTE C107C / 96 ROLEN TIMING CHAIN C107C / 96 LINKS 1
25 57636010044  NOCKENWELLE 995 KPL 400LC4'95 CAM SHAFT 995 CPL. 400 LCA'95 ]
26 583.36.016000  DEKONOCKE 95 DECOMPRESSION CAM ‘95 ]
27 58336016052  FEDER FUR AUTODEKO ‘95 SPRING FOR AUTO-DECOMPR. ‘95 ]
30 580.12.015.095  KOLBEN-MONTAGERING D=95MM PISTON RING COMPRESSOR D=95MM 1

97-584.30.9

* = NEUTEIL / NEW PART

X = NACH BEDARF / AS REQUIRED




TECHNICAL DATA - ENGINE 400 LC4-E ‘97 (only for 400 R/XC e ‘97)

|

Engine 400 LC4-E

Design Liquid-cooled single cylinder 4-stroke engine with palancer shaft and electric starter
Displacement 398 cm®

Bore / Stroke 05/ 56,2 mm

Ratio 10,411

Fuel unleaded premium gasoline with a least RON 95

WValve timing

4 valves over rocker arm and | overhead camshaft, camshaft drive through single chain

Camshaft

249° 249)

Walve timing by 1 mm
valve clearence

10 17¢ BIDC  EO 46° BBDC
IC52° ABDC  EC 1° ATDC

Valve diameter

Intake: 36 mm  Exhaust: 30 mm

Valve clearence cold

[ntake: 0,20 mm  Exhaust: 0,20 mm

Crank shaft bearing

2 cylinder roller bearing

Connecting rod bearing

needle bearing

Top end bearing

pronze bushing

Piston

forged./cast aluminium alloy

Piston rings

Engine lubrication

| compression ring, | taper face ring, 1 oil scraper ring

two Eaton-Oilpumps

Engine oil

see bellow #

Primary ratio

Engine oil quantity

2,1 liters including frame

straight geared spur wheels 30 : 81 teeth

| Clutch

multi disc clutch in oil bath

Transmission

S-speed claw shifted

Gear ratio

1st 14:35
2nd 15:24
3rd 18:21
4th 20:19
5th 22:18

Ignition system

contactless DC-CDI ignition with digital advanced system type KOKUSAN

Ignition timing

adjustment to max. 38 * BTDC at 6000 rpm

Generator 12y 2000
Spark plug NGK DRSEA
Spark plug gap 0,7 mm

Cooling system

liquid cooled, permanent rotation of cooling liquid through mechanic driven water pump

Cooling liquid

1 liter, 40% antifreeze, 60% water, at least —25°C ~13°F

Starting equipment

electric starter and kickstarter




TECHNISCHE DATEN - MOTOR 400 / 620 LC4-E ‘97

| Motor 400 LCA-E | 620 LCAE W | TOLERANZEN, EINBAUSPIELE
Bauart 1-Zylinder 4-Takt Otto-Motor mit Ausgleichswelle und E-Starter, flissigkeitsgekihlt | Kurbelwelle Axialspiel ——..vvrr—oooroooroo.0,03 - 0,12 mm
Hubraum 398 cm’ )‘ 609 cm® Kurbelzapfenschlag ...........c.cccccoeovne. .max. 0,04 mm
Bohrung/Hub 89 /64 mm | i 101 /76 mm Plevellager Radialspiel .........occocoiviciiinciceiemax. 0,05 mm
Verdichtung 108: 1 | 104:1 Axialspiel ..................... ceverereeomax. 1,10 mm
Kraftstoff bleifreier Superkraftstoff mit mindestens ROZ 95 Zylinder 400 Durchmesser Bohrong........................_max. 89,04 mm
Steuerung 4 Ventile Gber Kipphebel u. 1 Nockenwelle gesteuert, Antrieb der Nockenwelle mit Einfachkette Zylinder 620 Durchmesser Bohrung..........................max. 101,04 mm
Nockenwelle » 249° (249) Kolben Einbauspiel .................... max. 0,12 mm
Steverzeiten bei 1 mm B0 22°v.OT  AQ 59° v.UT : EQ 147 v.0T AO 56° v.UT Kolbenringe StoBspiel Kompressionsringe........c.ccocorrucicirnnnne. max. 0,80 mm
Ventilspiel ES 47°nUT  AS 10°n.OT ES 55°n.UT AS13°n.OT OlabSHEiffing .....c...reerrrrereererreeoeeseesssrrromax. 1,0 mm
Ventildurchmesser Einla®: 36 mm__AuslaB: 30 mm Ventile Dichtsitzbreite EinlaB....................cce.co....max. 1,50 mm
Ventilspiel kalt EinlaB: 0,20 mm  Auslaf: 0,20 mm EinlaB: 0,15 mm  Auslaf}:; 0,15 mm AUSIOB oo max. 2,00 mm
Kurbeheellenlagerung 2 Zylindercollenlager Ventiolor Schlag max. 003 mm
Plevellager Nadellager Ventilfihrung Durchmesser .......................max. 7,05 mm
Kolbenbolzenlager . Bronzebichse Olpumpen Spiel AuBenrotor - Gehduse ....................max. 0,20 mm
Kolben Leichtmetall - gegossen/geschrﬂ_iede‘r . Spitzenspiel AuBen- Innenrofor ................max. 0,20 mm
Kolbenringe 1 Kompressionsring, 1 Minutenring, 1 Olabstreifring BypaBventil Druckfeder . . min 25 mm
Motorschmierung zwei Eglenpumpen Kupplung Kupplungsfeder ...................min. 34,5 mm [neu 37 mm)
Motordl siche unten # Kupplungslamellen Organisch ....................min. 2,5 mm
Fillmenge Motordl ca 2,1 Liter einschlieBlich Rahmen Nockenwelle lagerzapfendurchmesser min. 19.97 mm
Priméirtrieb gerade verzahnte Stirnrdder 3_0.'81 z Getriebewellen Axialspiel ... 0,1 = 0,4 mm
Kupplung Mehrscheibenkupplung im Olbad
Getriebe ’ 5-Gang klavengeschaltet
Geiriebeibersetzung 1.Gang 14:35
2. Gang 15:24
3. Gang 18:21
4. Gang 20:19
5.Gang 22:18
Zindanlage , kontaktlos gesteverte DC-CDI Ziindanlage mit digitaler Zindverstellung, Typ KOKUSAN
Zindzeitpunkt Verstellung bis max. 38° v. OT bei 6000/min
Generator : 12V 200W
Ziindkerze NGK DRSEA
Elektrodenabstand 0,7 mm
Kihlung Fliissigkeitskihlung, permanente Umwiilzung der KihIflisssigkeit durch Wasserpumpe
| Kuhlflussigkeit 1 Liter, Mischungsverhdlinis 40% Frostschutz, 60% Wasser, mindestens —25° C
@hilfs Elektrostarter und Kickstarter

HL




ANZUGSDREHMOMENTE - MOTOR ‘ ‘ # "API: SF. SG. SH g
Sechskantmutter Primdrrad M20x1,5 Loctite 242 + 170Nm | 5 ’ i _J
Sechskantmutter Schwungrad M16x1,25 links 80°C + 150 Nm TEMPERATUR
Sechskantmutter fir Kupplungsmitnehmer M18x1,5 Loctite 648 + 80 Nm _ 0°C “
Kickstarter-Anschlagschraube M12x1,5 50 Nm 32°F
Innensechskantschrauben der Olpumpen Mé Loclite 242 + 8 Nm
Sechskantschraube Nockenwellenrad M10 35 Nm 'I OW 40 'I 5W 40
Innensechskanntschrauben Freilaufnabe M6&x12/Mbx12,5 Loctite 648 + 18 Nm
Schrauben Zylinderkopf-Oberteil Méx50/M6x55 (12.9) 20 Nm ]OW 50 ] 5W 50
Schrauben Zylinderkopf-Oberteil MEX25,/MbEXOS /MEX70 (8.8) 8 Nm 'IOW 60 'I 5W 60 J
Zylinderkopfschrauben M10 50 Nm
Bundmuttern am Zylinderfuf} M10 40 Nm
Sechskantschraube Kettenrad M10 Loctite 242 + 40 Nm
OlablaBschraube M22x1.,5 30 Nm Motordl . } .
Magnetschraube M12x1,5 20 Nm éiro\rir:zi?:;?ordilrﬁng;nu Eierhgglr-llz?cnsielzil SF,WSeévC Zederdslﬁ
VerschluBschraube BypaBventil M12x1,5 20 Nm [Angaben auf dem Behdlter] erfillen oder ibertreffen. Es
Korbelwelle - Blockierschraube M8 25 Nm kénnen EOWOH Min?rolélle als auch Syntheticsle mit den hier
- angegebenen Spezifikationen verwendet werden.

Hohlschrauben (?Heitungen M8Bx1 10 Nm N VORSICHT N
Hohlschrauben Olleitungen M10x1 15 Nm 70 WENIG MOTOROL ODER QUALITATV MINDERWERTIGES OL FUHRT
Diisenschraube Kupplungsdeckel M8 10 Nm 7U VORZEITIGER YERSCHLEIR DES MOTORS.
VerschluBschraube Steuerkettenspanner M12x1,5 20 Nm
Kontermutter Ventileinstellschrauben M7x0,75 20 Nm
Motorbefestigungsschrauben M8 40 Nm

| _ M10 70 Nm

| VERGASER-GRUNDEINSTELLUNG

| 400 EGS-E l 400 EGS-E 620 EGS-E, LSE 620 EGS-E, LSE 620 EGS-E, LSE 620 EGS-E, LSE
400 LSE 400 LSE 620 DUKE e 620 DUKE e 620 DUKE e 620 DUKE e
25 kW mit und ohne KAT | 31 kW mit und ohne KAT 25 kW ohne KAT 37 kW chne KAT 25 kW mit KAT 37 kW mit KAT
Vergasertype PHM 38 ND PHM 38 ND PHM 40 SD PHM 40 SD PHM 40 SD PHM 40 SD
Regulierungsnummer 100197 100197 090197 090197 080197 080197
Hauptdise 130 130 155 155 155 155
Nadeldise AR 265 AR 265 DR 270 DR 270 DR 270 DR 270
Leerlaufdise 50 50 - 45 45 45 45
Diisennadel K23 K23 K51 K51 K51 K51
Nadelposition von oben Il I 1l il 1l 1l
Gemischreg.Schraube offen 1.5 Umdr. 1.5 Umdr. 1,5 Umdr. 1,5 Umdr. 1,5 Umdr. 1,5 Umdr.
Gasschieber 50/1 50/1 A0 A0 50 50
Startdiise 45 (50, 55) 45 (50, 55) 45 (50, 55) 45 (50, 55) 45 (50, 55) _ 45 (50, 55)
| Drosselung I5r:hiebemnschlug 51 mm - Schieberanschlag 28 mm | - Schieberanschlag 28 mmi - B




TECHNICAL DATA - ENGINE 400 / 620 LC4-E ‘97

(without 400 R/XC e ‘97)

Valve timing

Engine 400 LC4-E ] 620 LC4-E
’Es‘lgn Liquid-cooled single cylinder 4-stroke engine with balancer shaft and electric starter

Displacement B 398 cm® 609 cm?

Bore / Stroke 89 / 64 mm 101 / 76 mm

Ratio 10,8: 1 10,4:1

Fuel unleaded premium gasoline with a least RON 95

4 valves over rocker arm and 1 overhead camshaft, camshaft drive through single chain

Camshaft

249° (249)

Valve timing by 1 mm

valve clearence

10 22° BTDC  EO 59° BBDC
1C 47° ABDC  EC 10° ATDC

10 14° BTDC  EO 56° BBDC
IC55° ABDC  EC 13° ATDC

Valve diameter

Intake: 36 mm  Exhaust: 30 mm

Valve clearence cold

Intake: 0,20 mm  Exhaust: 0,20 mm 0,15 mm Exhaust: 0,15 mm

Crank shaft bearing
Connecting rod bearing

2 cylinder roller bearing

needle bearing

Top end bearing

=

bronze bushing

Piston
Piston rings

forged/cast aluminium alloy

1 compression ring, | taper face ring, 1 oil scraper ring

Engine lubrication

two Eaton-oilpumps

Engine oil

Engine oil quantity

see bellow #

appr. 2,1 liters including frame

Primary ratio

straight geared spur wheels 30 : 81 teeth

Clutch multi disc clutch in il bath
Transmission S-speed claw shifted
Gear ratio 1st 14:35

2nd  15:24

3rd 18:21

Ath - 20:19

5th 22:18
[gn?tTon systyem contactless DC-C]?I ignition with digital advanced system type KOKUSAN
[gnition timing adjustment to max. 38° BTDC at 6000 rpm
Generator 12V 200W
Spark plug NGK DR8EA
Spark plug gap 0,7 mm

Cooling system

liquid cooled, permanent rotation of cooling liguid through mechanic driven water pump

Cooling liquid

1liter, 40% antifreeze, 60% water, at least -25° C [-13 ° F]

Starting equipment

.

electric starter and kickstarter

Crank shaft

axial Play .coooeeenencrene

.0,03-0,12 mm {0,0012 - 0,0047 in)
run out of crank stud.........ccoveveeeeee.max. 0,04 mm (0,0016 in)

Piston rings end gap

Connecting rod bearing  radial play......cocceoeeerecevnereersrsnneneeemax. 0,05 mm {0,002 in]

axial Play ...coervinenenennsncenencneenee.max. 1,10 mm (0,043 in)
Cylinder 400 bore diameter........ccoceevereeneerveenenmax. 89,04 mm (3,5055 in}
Cylinder 620 bore diameter.........cccvereneeeemax. 101,04 mm [3,9779 in|
Piston assembly clearance........ccoeeeevneeneemax. 0,12 mm (0,0047 in)

COMPression HNgs......coeeeoreerenneenee.Max. 0,80 mm (0,0315 in)

0il SCraper INg ....covcevemeereereervereenen.Max. 1,0 mm {0,0394 in)

Valves seat sealing intake ........cccoeceveeenee..max. 1,50 mm {0,0591 in)
seat sealing exhaust.........ccocereerneeemax. 2,00 mm (0,0788 in|
run out of valve heads......................max. 0,03 mm (0,0012 in)
valve guides diameter.........ooocvneeetax. 7,05 mm {0,2778 in)

Oil pump clearance outer rotor - housing .........max. 0,20 mm [0,0079 in|

. clearance outer rotor - inner rotor.....max. 0,20 mm (0,0079 in)

Bypal valve minimum spring lenght......ccovveveccnceene.25 mm (0,985 in)

Clutch clutchspring lenght.....min. 34,5 mm (1,36 in), new 37 mm (1,458 in|
Clutch disks organic......cc..coceveevmnene.eemin, 2,5 mm [0,0985 in}

Cam shaft pin bearing diameter.........ccooceeee..min. 19,97 mm [0,7868 in)

| Transmission shafts axial play ...ccoevvecrecncencnnn.0,1 = 0,4 mm {0,0039 — 0,0158 in)




| Hexagon nut at primary gear

M20x1,5

Loctie 242 + 170Nm (125,46 ftb]

| Hexagon nut flywheel M16x1,25 LH thread 150 Nm {110,7 fr.lb]
Hexagon nut for inner-clutch hub M18x1,5 Loctite 648 + 80 Nm [59,04 ft.1b)
Kickstarter stop screw M12x1,5 50 Nm 36,9 it.lb]
Allen head screws oil pump Mo Loctite 242 + 8 Nm (5,9 ft.Ib]
Hexagon screw camshaft gear M10 35 Nm (25,8 ft.lb)

Allen head screws outer race

Mox12/M6x12,5

Loctite 648 + 18 Nm (13,3 fL.lb]

Allen head screw cylinder head top sect.

MEx50/M6%55 [12.9)

20 Nm (14,76 ft.1b]

Allen head screw cylinder head top sect.

WM6x25/M6x65/M6x70 [8.8)

8 Nm (5,9 frlb}

Cylinder nead screws MLO 50 Nm (36,9 fi.lb]
Collar nuts at cylinder base M10 40 Nm (29,52 ft.lb]

Hexagon screw chain sprocket M1D Loctite 242 + 40 Nm (29,52 ftl?‘
| (il drain plug M22x1,5 30 Nm (22,14 ftlb)
Magnetic plug M12x1,5 20 Nm (14,76 ft.lb]
Plug bypass valve M12x1,5 20 Nm (14,76 ft.lb]
Crankshaft locating bolt M8 ‘ 25 Nm (18,45 fr.lb)
Hollow screws oil lines MBx1 10 Nm (7,38 ft.lb]
Hollow screws oil lines M10x1 15 Nm (11,07 ft.lb]
Jet screw clutch cover M8 10 Nm (7,38 ft.lb)
Screw plug timing-chain tensioner M12x1,5 20 Nm (14,76 flb)

Counternuts valve adjusting screws M7x0,75 20 Nm (14,76 ft.1b) |
Engine fastening screw M8 A0 Nm (29,52 ft.lb]
MI10 70 Nm (51,66 ft.lb)

o A

TEMPERATURE
e .
10W 40 15W 40

10W 50 15W 50
10W 60 15W 60

Engine oil
Use only oil brands, which meet quality requirements of API-
classes SF, SG or SH (informations on bottles) or higher. Both,
mineral and synthetic oils with above specifications can be used.

! CAUTION !
POOR OIL QUALITY OR MINOR QUANTITY EFFECT EARLY ENGINE-WEAR.

[ BASIC CARBURETOR SETTING
400 EGS-E 400 EGS-E 620 EGS-E, LSE | 620 EGS-E, LSE 620 EGS-E, LSE 620 EGS-E, LSE
400 LSE 400 LSE 620 DUKE e 620 DUKE e 620 DUKE e 620 DUKE e
25 KW with and without KAT | 31 kW with and without KAT 25 kW without KAT 37 KW without EAT 25 KW with KAT 37 KW with KAT
Carburetor PHM 38 ND PHM 38 ND PHM 40 SD PHM 40 SD PHM 40 5D PHM 40 SD
Carburetor setting number 100197 100197 000197 090197 080197 080197
Main jet 130 130 155 155 155 155
Needle jet AR 265 AR 265 DR 270 DR 270 DR 270 DR 270
Idling jet 50 50 45 45 45 45
Jet needle K23 K23 K51 K51 K51 K51
Needle position from top 2 nd 2 nd 3rd 3rd 3rd 3md
Mixture.adju. screw open 1,5 turn 1,5 turn 1,5 turn 1,5 turn 1,5 turn 1,5 turn
Throttle valve 5041 5041 40 40 50 50
Starting jet 45 (50, 55) 4550, 55] 45150, 55] 45 (50, 55| 45 {50, 55) 45 (50, 55} |
Performance restrictor slide stop 51 mm - slide stop 28 mm - slide stop 28 mm - J




usjoyBiyow-yonip-reAowno - “iaidpg usyspunaiyjemun ‘wajydiaigal jeipioya jno ;Sfanipég

S Csleuyuu| w! pely jyotiebsepun] - p 4610201 NS
iDp oo wiy mmm//:dyyy peudeju
DIIjSNYe [6 YODJiSO4d e. UBJOYBIJIDW 0EZG-V
LI4VHOSTIISIONITILAY FTOADIOLOWLIIOdS-WI




